

No. 22-594

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

HJALMAR RODRIGUEZ, JR., PETITIONER,

*v.*

EDWARD H. BURNSIDE, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ATTEEYAH HOLLIE  
GERRY WEBER  
ALISON GANEM  
SOUTHERN CENTER  
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS  
*60 Walton St. N.W.  
Atlanta, GA 30303*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
UNIVERSITY OF  
VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF  
LAW SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA  
22903*

JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6507  
jmarwell@velaw.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	II
I. The Question Presented Is Live and Extraordinarily Important.....	3
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong. ....	5
III. The Split Is Real.....	8
IV. Qualified Immunity Does Not Bar Review.....	11
Conclusion.....	13

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	12, 13
<i>Ashelman v. Wawrzaszek</i> , 111 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 9, 11
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006) .....	3, 8
<i>Boles v. Neet</i> , 486 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Cavin v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 927 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 227 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 390 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	4
<i>Flagner v. Wilkinson</i> , 241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 11
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	4, 5
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Heyer v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 849 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	10

### III

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Moss v. Clark</i> , 886 F.2d 686 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) .....	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	13
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2021).....	4
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	6
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Ward v. Hatcher</i> , 172 F.3d 61, 1999 WL 109669 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>Ward v. Walsh</i> , 1 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 5

IV

<b>Statutes—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803 (2000) .....	2, 5, 13

**Other Authorities:**

E. Ann Carson, Dep't of Just. Bureau of Just. Stat., <i>Prisoners in 2021—Statistical Tables</i> (2022) .....	3
